4.  Pro Forma Operating Income 27,299,863   10,563,933   37,863,796   RJH-9

5.  Operating Income Deficiency 10,047,995   (7,792,596)

6.  Revenue Conversion Factor 1.727969   1.724055   (2)

7.  Revenue Deficiency 17,362,668$   (30,797,529)$   (13,434,861)$

8.  Rate Increase 3.32% (3) -2.45% (4)

(1)  6+6 Schedule MJM-1-A

(2)  Revenues 100.000000 100.000000

   Less: Uncollectibles 1.773000 1.550000

98.227000 98.450000

   Less: State Income Taxes @9.36% 9.194047 9.214920

89.032953 89.235080

   Less: Federal Income Taxes @35% 31.161533   31.232278

57.871419   58.002802

   Revenue Conversion Factor 1.727969   1.724055

(3)  Revenue deficiency on RJH-1, line 7 divided by pro forma adjusted operating revenues of $522,848,085 (6+6 Schedule

   MJM-3-A)

(4)  Revenue deficiency on RJH-1, line 7 divided by pro forma adjusted operating revenues of $547,611,307 (RCR-A-76.2)

Test Year: 9/30/09

BPU Docket No. GR09030195

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY

RATE OF RETURN

Sch. RJH-2

ETG 6+6 Ratios Cost Rate Weighted Cost

(1) (1) (1)

Long Term Debt 42.33% 6.15% 2.60%

Short Term Debt 7.97% 2.74% 0.22%

Common Equity 49.70% 11.25% 5.59%

Total 100.00% 8.41%

RATE COUNSEL Ratios Cost Rate Weighted Cost

(2) (2) (2)

Long Term Debt 45.91% 6.02% 2.76%

Short Term Debt 7.97% 1.20% 0.10%

Common Equity 46.12% 10.10% 4.66%

Total 100.00% 7.52%

(1)  6+6 Schedule MJM-6-A, page 1 of 2

(2)  Testimony of Matthew I. Kahal

Test Year: 9/30/09

BPU Docket No. GR09030195

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY

RATE BASE

Sch. RJH-3

ETG 6+6 Adjustments RC

(1)

1.   Utility Plant in Service 763,846,684$  (831,636)$   763,015,048$  RJH-4

2,   Accumulated Depreciation (287,647,772)   309,590   (287,338,182)   RJH-5

3.   Net Utility Plant 476,198,912   (522,046)   475,676,866

4.   Pension and OPEB 8,731,526   (2,280,470)   6,451,056   RJH-6

5.   Customer Advances/Contributions (519,001)   (519,001)

6.   ETG ADIT (86,896,545)   936,908   (85,959,637)   RJH-7

7.   AGSC-Allocated ADIT (1,479,650)   61,385   (1,418,265)   RJH-8

8.   Capital Lease Obligations (69,430)   (69,430)

9.   Customer Deposits (9,429,937)   (9,429,937)

10. Working Capital:

   a. Materials & Supplies 433,873   433,873

   b. Gas Stored Underground 40,403,680   40,403,680

   c. Cash Working Capital 16,715,246   (4,335,242)   12,380,004   (2)

   d. Total Working Capital 57,552,799   (4,335,242)   53,217,557

11. Consolidated Income Tax Benefits -   (37,935,480)   (37,935,480)   (3)

12. TOTAL NET RATE BASE 444,088,675$  (44,074,945)$ 400,013,729$

(1)  6+6 Schedule MJM-5-A

(2)  Testimony of David E. Peterson

(3)  S-RREV-73.2 Third Revision, page 4 of 4

Test Year: 9/30/09

BPU Docket No. GR09030195

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY

AGSC-ALLOCATED PLANT IN SERVICE

Sch. RJH-4

ETG 6+6 Adjustments RC

(1)

1.  AGSC Plant in Service 99,664,075$   96,437,412$   (2)

2.  Composite ETG Allocation Rate 13.51% 13.10% (3)

3.  AGSC Plant Allocated to ETG Rate Base 13,464,937$   (831,636)$   12,633,301$

(1)  6+6 Schedule MJM-12.5-A, Schedule 2, page 3 of 3, Workpaper supporting Schedule MJM 5.  Plant balance is actual balance

   as of 3/31/09

(2)  Projected AGSC plant balance as of 12/31/09 - per RCR-A-47.1

(3)  Most recent actual ETG allocation rate for calendar year 2008 - see RCR-A-30.1

Test Year: 9/30/09

BPU Docket No. GR09030195

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY

AGSC-ALLOCATED DEPRECIATION RESERVE

Sch. RJH-5

ETG 6+6 Adjustments RC

(1)

1.  AGSC Depreciation Reserve 57,911,264$   57,361,894$  (2)

2.  Composite ETG Allocation Rate 13.51% 13.10% (3)

3.  AGSC Plant Allocated to ETG Rate Base 7,823,998$   (309,590)$   7,514,408$

4.  AGSC Post-TY Reserve Additions 1,136,698   1,136,698

5.  AGSC Depreciation Reserve Allocated to ETG
   Rate Base 8,960,696$   (309,590)$   8,651,106$

(1)  6+6 Schedule MJM-12.5-A, Schedule 2, page 3 of 3, Workpaper supporting Schedule MJM 5.  Reserve balance is actual balance

   balance as of 3/31/09 plus projected reserve additions through 12/31/09

(2)  Projected AGSC reserve balance as of 12/31/09 - per RCR-A-47.1

(3)  Most recent actual ETG allocation rate for calendar year 2008 - see RCR-A-30.1

Test Year: 9/30/09

BPU Docket No. GR09030195

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY

PENSION AND OPEB RATE BASE BALANCE

Sch. RJH-6

ETG 6+6 Adjustments RC

(1)

1. Accrued Pension Costs (11,692,070)$ (11,692,070)$

2. Accrued Other Postretirement Benefits (612,492)   (612,492)